(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in thousands)

32

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities and trade

payables. Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 7.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and Euro

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the

fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

30 September 2019 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (1.202.830) 1.202.830 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 721.666 (353.757) (258.919) (31.562)

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (481.164) 849.073 (258.919) (31.562)

Euro against TL by 10%:

4- Euro net asset/liability (435.120) 435.120 − −

5- Hedged portion of Euro risk (-) 345.716 (213.381) (35.962) (17.985)

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (89.404) 221.739 (35.962) (17.985)

Other foreign currencies against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (664) 664 − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (664) 664 − −

Total (3+6+9) (571.232) 1.071.476 (294.881) (49.547)

31 December 2018 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (1.398.652) 1.398.652 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 287.143 (196.188) 98.573 (70.465)

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (1.111.509) 1.202.464 98.573 (70.465)

Euro against TL by 10%:

4- Euro net asset/liability (422.151) 422.151 − −

5- Hedged portion of Euro risk (-) 186.468 (156.462) (52.525) 19.659

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (235.683) 265.689 (52.525) 19.659

Other foreign currencies against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (245) 245 − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (245) 245 − −

Total (3+6+9) (1.347.437) 1.468.398 46.048 (50.806)

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in thousands)

33

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Explanation on the presentation of financial assets and liabilities at their fair values

The below table summarizes the carrying amounts and fair values of financial asset and liabilities.